

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 25

NOVA BASEMENT SYSTEMS, INC.

and

Case 25-CA-250547

JOHN NAUGHTON,
AN INDIVIDUAL

POST-HEARING BRIEF OF COUNSEL
FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL

Respectfully submitted by:

Ashley M. Miller, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

ARGUMENT.....9

 I. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act when Production Manager Mike Miller interrogated employees about their Union membership, activities, and sympathies.....9

 II. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) and 8(a)(3) of the Act when it discharged employee John Naughton after he engaged in Union and protected concerted activities.....11

CONCLUSION.....16

ATTACHMENT A.....18

ATTACHMENT B.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Advancepierre Foods, Inc., 366 NLRB No. 133 (July 19, 2018).....10

Baptist Hospital, Orange, 328 NLRB 628 (1999).....15

Davey Roofing, Inc., 341 NLRB 222 (2004).....14

Electrolux Home Prod., Inc. & Jvada Mason, 368 NLRB No. 34 (Aug. 2, 2019).....12

Grass Valley Grocery Outlet, 338 NLRB 877 (2003).....10

In Re W. Maul Resorts, 340 NLRB 846 (2003).....16

Janus of Santa Cruz & Nat'l Union of Healthcare Workers,
2019 WL 3072670 (July 12, 2019).....12

Johnson Freightlines, 323 NLRB 1213 (1997).....16

K&M Electronics, 283 NLRB 279 (1987).....16

Lord Industries, Inc., 207 NLRB 419(1973).....16

Manno Electric, 321 NLRB 278 (1996), enfd. mem. 127 F.3d 34 (5th Cir. 1997).....12

Master Security Services, 270 NLRB 543, 552 (1984).....14

Meaden Screw Products Co., 336 NLRB 302 (2001).....14

Medcare Associates, 330 NLRB 935 (2000).....10

Mondelez Glob., LLC, 369 NLRB No. 46 (Mar. 31, 2020).....11

NLRB v. Cubitt, 121 Fed. Appx. 720 (9th Cir. 2005).....10

Real Foods Co., 350 NLRB 309 (2007).....14

Robert Orr/Sysco Food Services, 343 NLRB 1183 (2004).....12

Ronin Shipbuilding, 330 NLRB 464 (2000).....12

Rossmore House, 269 NLRB 1176 (1984).....10

Royal Development Co. v. NLRB, 703 F2d 372 (9th Cir. 1983).....14

Stoody Co., 312 NLRB 1175(1993).....15

Structural Composites Industries, 304 NLRB 729 (1991).....12

Tschiggfrie Properties, Ltd., 368 NLRB No. 120 (2019).....12

Westwood Health Care Center, 330 NLRB 935 (2000).....10

Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....11,12
